pursuant to the terms of this Declaration. The decision of the Association to 
not file any such insurance claim may not be appealed by any Unit Owner. It is 
expressly agreed that the Association reserves the absolute-right not to file a 
claim that is estimated to be three thousand, five hundred and no/100 dollars 
($3,500.00) or less; for higher estimated claim amounts, the above mentioned 
fiduciary discretion and factors shall apply, with the final decision to be 
determined by the Association in its sole discretion. 

ARTICLE XXIII 
ASSOCIATION TO MAINTAIN REGISTER OF

[...]

to the Developer or any Builder, as the case may be, for the estimated prorata 
share of Developer's or Builder's out- of-pocket expense for the initial property and 
liability insurance policy for the Condominium. The amount of said reimbursement to be 
paid at closing shall be three hundred and twenty-five and no/100 dollars ($325.00). 

D. The Board of Directors of the Association shall establish an annual budget in advance for 
each fiscal year (which shall correspond to the calendar year, except that in the initial year 
of operation of the Condominium, the fiscal year shall commence with the closing